

RECEIVED

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

05-31-2016

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Maya Elaine Smith

Plaintiff,

v.

Jeff Anderson, d/b/a Anderson Real Estate Services

Defendant, Third-Party Plaintiff,

v.

4th Dimension Design, Inc.

Third-Party Defendant,

R&B Construction, Inc.

Third-Party Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner,

West Bend Mutual Insurance Company

Intervenor-Respondent.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT
WEST BEND MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Court of Appeals District I
Appeal No. 2015AP000079
Milwaukee County Circuit Court Case No.: 13-CV-7085

Jeffrey Leavell
Danielle N. Rousset
JEFFREY LEAVELL, S.C.
723 S. Main Street
Racine, WI 53403
(262) 633-7322

May 31, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Summary..... 1

 B. Facts. 2

 C. Procedural History..... 6

II. ARGUMENT 9

 A. West Bend has no duty to defend or indemnify R&B because the third-party complaint for contribution and indemnification is derivative of the plaintiff’s complaint, and merely passes through the allegations of liability asserted in the complaint, and the complaint does not allege “property damage” caused by an “occurrence.” 12

 B. The Circuit Court’s decision on R&B’s subsequent motion for summary judgment is not properly before this Court and, therefore, has no bearing on determining West Bend’s duty to defend R&B. 23

 C. There is no “arguable” or “fairly debatable” covered claim against R&B and the Circuit Court and the Court of Appeals applied the proper standards in determining West Bend has no duty to defend R&B..... 30

 1. There is no “arguable” or “fairly debatable” covered claim against R&B. 30

 2. The Circuit Court and the Court of Appeals applied the proper standards in determining West Bend has no duty to defend R&B. 34

 D. Creating an exception to the four-corners rule by deferring ruling on an insurer’s coverage motion, or creating a rule that judgments declaring no duty to defend are not final judgments, would disserve the interest of justice and would effectively abolish the four-corners rule and decades of Wisconsin insurance law..... 38

 E. R&B’s third argument, “can a party denied a defense after his insurance company succeeds on a motion for

summary judgment reassert a right to a defense if later developments in the case show that he is entitled to a defense,” is undeveloped but, moreover, the only “changed circumstances” or “later developments” that would make re-tendering defense appropriate are if the complaints were amended, and here they were not amended.43

III. CONCLUSION.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Decisions

<i>Acuity v. Soc'y Ins.</i> , 2012 WI App 13, 339 Wis. 2d 217, 810 N.W.2d 812	21
<i>Acuity, A Mut. Ins. Co. v. Chartis Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WI 28, 361 Wis. 2d 396, 861 N.W.2d 533	45
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Am. Girl, Inc.</i> , 2004 WI 2, 268 Wis. 2d 16, 673 N.W.2d 65.....	21, 29
<i>Bankert v. Threshermen's Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 469, 329 N.W.2d 150 (1983)	28
<i>Berg v. Schultz</i> , 190 Wis. 2d 170, 526 N.W.2d 781 (Ct. App. 1994).....	29
<i>Elliott v. Donahue</i> , 169 Wis. 2d 310, 485 N.W.2d 403 (1992)	40
<i>Estate of Sustache v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WI 87, 311 Wis. 2d 548, 751 N.W.2d 845.....	40
<i>Everson v. Lorenz</i> , 2005 WI 51, 280 Wis. 2d 1, 695 N.W.2d 298.....	5, 10, 18, 23, 30, 32, 35, 36
<i>Hansen v. Tex. Roadhouse, Inc.</i> , 2013 WI App 2, 345 Wis. 2d 669, 827 N.W.2d 99.	24, 43
<i>Kalchthaler v. Keller Constr. Co.</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 387, 591 N.W.2d 169 (Ct. App. 1999).....	21
<i>Lamar Cent. Outdoor, LLC v. Wis. DOT</i> , 2008 WI App 187, 315 Wis. 2d 190, 762 N.W.2d 745.....	9, 24
<i>Lambrecht v. Kaczmarczyk</i> , 2001 WI 25, 241 Wis. 2d 804, 623 N.W.2d 751.....	41
<i>Midway Motor Lodge v. Hartford Ins. Group</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 23, 593 N.W.2d 852 (Ct. App. 1999).....	37, 38
<i>Newhouse v. Citizens Sec. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 824, 501 N.W.2d 1 (1993)	11, 32, 40, 42

<i>Olson v. Darlington Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WI App 204, 296 Wis. 2d 716, 723 N.W.2d 713	35
<i>Olson v. Farrar</i> , 2012 WI 3, 338 Wis. 2d 215, 809 N.W.2d 1.....	27, 30
<i>Qualman v. Bruckmoser</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 361, 471 N.W.2d 282 (1991).....	5, 11, 16, 17, 18, 33
<i>Radke v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 39, 577 N.W.2d 366 (Ct. App. 1998).....	32
<i>Schinner v. Gundrum</i> , 2013 WI 71, 349 Wis. 2d 529, 833 N.W.2d 685.. ..	28
<i>Smith v. Katz</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 798, 595 N.W.2d 345 (1999)	5
<i>Southeast Wis. Prof'l Baseball Park Dist. v. Mitsubishi Heavy Indus. Am., Inc.</i> , 2007 WI App 185, 304 Wis. 2d 637, 738 N.W.2d 87	31
<i>State v. Shaffer</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 531, 292 N.W.2d 370 (Ct. App. 1980) .	34, 43
<i>Stuart v. Weisflog's Showroom Gallery, Inc.</i> , 2008 WI 86, 311 Wis. 2d 492, 753 N.W.2d 448.....	4, 16, 18, 29
<i>United Capitol Ins. Co. v. Bartolotta's Fireworks Co.</i> , 200 Wis. 2d 284, 546 N.W.2d 198 (Ct. App. 1996).....	38
<i>Wausau Tile, Inc. v. County Concrete Corp.</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 235, 593 N.W.2d 445 (1999)	13
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Ziebert</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 144, 539 N.W.2d 883 (1995)...	13
<i>Wis. Label Corp. v. Northbrook Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 233 Wis. 2d 314, 607 N.W.2d 276 (2000)	22
<i>Witzko v. Koenig</i> , 224 Wis. 674, 272 N.W. 864 (1937)	41
<u>Wisconsin Statutes</u>	
Wis. Stat. §802.08(2).....	27
Wis. Stat. §803.05	12
Wis. Stat. §808.03(1).....	26

Wis. Stat. §808.03(2).....	26
Wis. Stat. §808.10(1).....	24
Wis. Stat. §809.10(4).....	26

Treatises

Heffernan, <i>Appellate Practice and Procedure in Wisconsin</i> (State Bar of Wisconsin 2014)	26
Sheila M. Sullivan et al., <i>Anderson on Wisconsin Insurance Law</i> (7th ed. 2015)	13, 31, 39, 45
